

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-10342

CHAD WILSON, Individually and as next friend of S.W.; MARTHA WILSON,
Individually and as next friend of S.W.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SOUTHLAKE; SOUTHLAKE POLICE DEPARTMENT; RANDY
BAKER, Individually
Defendant-Appellee,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT URGING REVERSAL**

Meagan D. Self
Marc D. Katz
Betsey Boutelle
DLA Piper US LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 4600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 743-4500

Richard D. Salgado
Dentons US LLP
2000 McKinney Ave, Suite 1900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 259-0900

Dustin Rynders
Disability Rights Texas
1500 McGowen St, Suite 100
Houston, Texas 77004
(832) 681-8205

Selene Almazan-Altobelli, Esq.
Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates, Inc.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Md. 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... i
Certificate of Interested Parties ii
Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1
Summary of Argument 4
Argument..... 6
 I. The District Court’s Decision Widens The Existing Circuit Split
 Concerning This Court’s Decision In *Hainze v. Richards*. 6
 II. This Court’s *Hainze* Exception Is Narrow and Designed to Protect
 Police Officers and the Public In Life-Threatening Situations..... 8
 III. The District Court Erred In Determining the *Hainze* Exception Barred
 Appellant’s ADA Claim. 11
 IV. Under the District Court’s Approach, the *Hainze* Exception Will
 Swallow the Rule..... 15
 V. A Broad Application of *Hainze* Will Eviscerate Protections for Students
 With Disabilities Where They Need Them The Most—In Schools..... 17
 A. The IDEA Affords Students with Disabilities Additional
 Protections At School. 17
 B. SROs Play A Unique Role in Law Enforcement 19
 C. Relieving SROs of Their Obligation to Comply with the ADA
 Eliminates All Protections for Students With Disabilities At
 School..... 21
Conclusion..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	17
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	7
<i>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County, Tex.</i> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hobart v. City of Stafford</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	14
<i>Lincoln v. City of Colleyville, Tex.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-918-A, 2016 WL 8710478 (N.D. Tex. 2016), 855 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Rockwell v. City of Garland, Tex.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-0251-M, 2013 WL 4223223 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2013).....	10
<i>Seremeth v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs Frederick Cty.</i> , 673 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Sheehan v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Sullivan v. City of Round Rock</i> , No. A-14-CV-349-LY, 2015 WL 11439070 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Menchaca-Castruita</i> , 587 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11

Windham v. Harris Cty., Tex.,
875 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2017).....8

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1401(9)..... 17
 20 U.S.C. § 1412 (a)(5) 19
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(k)(4) 17
 42 U.S.C. § 12101 (b)(2)..... 17
 42 U.S.C. § 121316
 TEX. EDUC. CODE § 37.0812..... 20
 TEX. FAM. CODE ANN. § 51.02..... 16
 TEX. OCC. CODE § 1701.262 20

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 300.324(a)(2)(i) 18
 34 C.F.R. § 300.523(a)..... 17
 Amanda Merkwae, *Schooling the Police: Race, Disability, and the Conduct of School Resource Officers*, 21 MICH. J. RACE & L. 147 (2015) 20
 Deborah Fowler et al., TEXAS APPLESEED & TEXANS CARE FOR CHILDREN, *Dangerous Discipline: How Texas Schools are Relying on Law Enforcement, Courts, and Juvenile Probation to Discipline Students* (2016), <http://stories.texasappleseed.org/dangerous-discipline>..... 22
 Deborah Fowler et al., TEXAS APPLESEED, *Texas’ School-to-Prison Pipeline: Ticketing, Arrest & Use of Force in Schools, How the Myth of the “Blackboard Jungle” Reshaped School Disciplinary Policy* 95 (2010) 22
 H.B. 2684, 2015 Leg., 84(R) Sess. (Tex. 2015)..... 20
 Jason B. Langberg & Barbara A. Fedders, *How Juvenile Defenders Can Help Dismantle the School-to-Prison Pipeline: A Primer on Educational Advocacy and Incorporating Clients’ Education Histories and Records into Delinquency Representation*, 42 J.L. & EDUC. 653 (2013)..... 19

Letter from Kenneth R. Warlick, Director, Office of Special Education Programs, United States Department of Education, to David P. Osterhout (Jul. 25, 2000), *available at* <https://www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/idea/letters/2000-3/osterhout72500mdreviewsec.pdf>..... 18

Nathan James & Gail McCallion, CONG. RESEARCH SERV. R43126, *School Resource Officers: Law Enforcement Officer In Schools* (2013) 19

Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Ed., *2015-2016 Civil Rights Data Collection: Data Highlights on School Climate and Safety in Our Nation’s Public Schools* (April 2018), <https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/school-climate-and-safety.pdf>..... 21

Spencer C. Weiler & Martha Cray, *Police at School: A Brief History and Current Status of School Resource Officers*, 84 CLEARING HOUSE 160 (2011)..... 19

To Protect & Educate: The School Resource Officer and the Prevention of Violence in Schools, NAT’L ASS’N SCH. RES. OFFICERS (2012), <https://nasro.org/cms/wp-content/uploads/2013/11/NASRO-To-Protect-and-Educatenosecurity.pdf>..... 19

Valerie Strauss, *Why Are We Criminalizing Behavior of Children with Disabilities?* WASH. POST, Apr. 25, 2017, *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/yd7lthkx> 21
